


Tight and Taut Submanifolds
MSRI Publications
Volume 32, 1997

Bibliography on Tight, Taut

and Isoparametric Submanifolds

COMPILED BY

WOLFGANG KÜHNEL
AND

THOMAS E. CECIL

Note. An author index for this bibliography can be found starting starting on
page 337, and can be consulted by the reader who wishes to find all listed papers
having a given person as a coauthor.

Uwe Abresch

[1982] Notwendige Bedingungen für isoparametrische Hyperflächen in Sphären mit
mehr als drei verschiedenen Hauptkrümmungen, Bonner Math. Schriften 146,
Mathematisches Institut Universität Bonn, Bonn, 1982.

[1983] “Isoparametric hypersurfaces with four or six distinct principal curvatures.
Necessary conditions on the multiplicities”, Math. Ann. 264:3 (1983), 283–302.

Reiko Aiyama, Hisao Nakagawa, and Young Jin Suh

[1990] “A characterization of real hypersurfaces of type C, D and E of a complex
projective space”, J. Korean Math. Soc. 27:1 (1990), 47–67.

A. D. Aleksandrov

[1938] “On a class of closed surfaces”, Mat. Sbornik 4 (1938), 69–77. In Russian.

Carl B. Allendoerfer and André Weil

[1943] “The Gauss-Bonnet theorem for Riemannian polyhedra”, Trans. Amer. Math.
Soc. 53 (1943), 101–129.

Y. A. Aminov

[1984] “Embedding problems: Geometric and topological aspects”, J. Sov. Math. 25
(1984), 1308–1331.

307



308 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Thomas F. Banchoff

[1965] “Tightly embedded 2-dimensional polyhedral manifolds”, Amer. J. Math. 87
(1965), 462–472.

[1967] “Critical points and curvature for embedded polyhedra”, J. Diff. Geom. 1
(1967), 245–256.

[1970a] “Critical points and curvature for embedded polyhedral surfaces”, Amer. Math.
Monthly 77 (1970), 475–485.

[1970b] “Non-rigidity theorems for tight polyhedra”, Arch. Math. (Basel) 21 (1970),
416–423.

[1970c] “The spherical two-piece property and tight surfaces in spheres”, J. Differential
Geometry 4 (1970), 193–205.

[1970d] “Total central curvature of curves”, Duke Math. J. 37 (1970), 281–289.

[1971a] “High codimensional 0-tight maps on spheres”, Proc. Amer. Math. Soc. 29
(1971), 133–137.

[1971b] “The two-piece property and tight n-manifolds-with-boundary in En”, Trans.
Amer. Math. Soc. 161 (1971), 259–267.

[1974] “Tight polyhedral Klein bottles, projective planes, and Möbius bands”, Math.
Ann. 207 (1974), 233–243.

[1982] “Global geometry of polygons, III: Frenet frames and theorems of Jacobi and
Milnor for space polygons”, Rad Jugoslav. Akad. Znan. Umjet. 396 (1982), 101–108.

[1983] “Critical points and curvature for embedded polyhedra II”, pp. 34–55 in
Differential geometry (College Park, MD, 1981/1982), Progr. Math. 32, Birkhäuser,
Boston, 1983.

[1986] “Computer graphics applications in geometry: ‘because the light is better over
here’”, pp. 1–14 in The merging of disciplines: new directions in pure, applied, and
computational mathematics (Laramie, WY, 1985), Springer, New York, 1986.

Thomas F. Banchoff and Wolfgang Kühnel

[1992] “Equilibrium triangulations of the complex projective plane”, Geom. Dedicata
44:3 (1992), 313–333.

[1997] “Tight submanifolds, smooth and polyhedral”, pp. 51–118 in Tight and Taut
Submanifolds, edited by T. E. Cecil and S.-s. Chern, Cambridge U. Press, 1997.

Thomas F. Banchoff and Nicolaas H. Kuiper

[1981] “Geometrical class and degree for surfaces in three-space”, J. Diff. Geom. 16
(1981), 559–576.

Thomas F. Banchoff and Floris Takens

[1975] “Height functions on surfaces with three critical points”, Illinois J. Math. 19
(1975), 325–335.

M. A. Beltagy

[1986] “Two-piece property in manifolds without focal points”, Indian J. Pure Appl.
Math. 17:7 (1986), 883–889.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 309

Riccardo Benedetti and Maria Dedò

[1987] “A geometric inequality for the total curvature of plane curves”, Geom.
Dedicata 22:1 (1987), 105–115.

Jürgen Berndt

[1989] “Real hypersurfaces with constant principal curvatures in complex hyperbolic
space”, J. Reine Angew. Math. 395 (1989), 132–141.

[1990] “Real hypersurfaces with constant principal curvatures in complex space
forms”, pp. 10–19 in Geometry and topology of submanifolds, II (Avignon, 1988),
edited by M. Boyom et al., World Sci. Publishing, Teaneck, NJ, 1990.

[1991] “Real hypersurfaces in quaternionic space forms”, J. Reine Angew. Math. 419
(1991), 9–26.

Jürgen Berndt, John Bolton, and Lyndon M. Woodward

[1995] “Almost complex curves and Hopf hypersurfaces in the nearly Kähler 6-sphere”,
Geom. Dedicata 56:3 (1995), 237–247.

Jürgen Berndt and Lieven Vanhecke

[1992] “Curvature-adapted submanifolds”, Nihonkai Math. J. 3:2 (1992), 177–185.

[1993] “Naturally reductive Riemannian homogeneous spaces and real hypersurfaces
in complex and quaternionic space forms”, pp. 353–364 in Differential geometry and
its applications (Opava, 1992), edited by O. Kowalski and D. Krupka, Math. Publ.
1, Silesian Univ. Opava, Opava, 1993.

Graciela Silvia Birman

[1993] “Total absolute curvature of curves in Lorentz manifolds”, Rev. Colombiana
Mat. 27 (1993), 9–13. Proceedings of the Second Latin American Colloquium on
Analysis (Spanish) (Santafé de Bogotá, 1992).

Carol Blomstrom

[1985] “Symmetric immersions in pseudo-Riemannian space forms”, pp. 30–45 in
Global differential geometry and global analysis (Berlin, 1984), edited by D. Ferus
et al., Lecture Notes in Math. 1156, Springer, Berlin, 1985.

Nicolae Boja

[1994] “The total absolute curvature for immersed p-adic compact submanifolds”, An.
Univ. Timişoara Ser. Mat.-Inform. 32:1 (1994), 9–20.

John Bolton

[1973] “Transnormal systems”, Quart. J. Math. Oxford (2) 24 (1973), 385–395.

[1982] “Tight immersions into manifolds without conjugate points”, Quart. J. Math.
Oxford (2) 33 (1982), 159–167.

Rolf Böning

[1992] “Curvature surfaces of real hypersurfaces in a complex space form”, pp. 43–50
in Geometry and topology of submanifolds, IV (Leuven, 1991), edited by F. Dillen
and L. Verstraelen, World Scientific, River Edge, NJ, 1992.

[1995] “Curvature surfaces of Hopf hypersurfaces in complex space forms”, Manuscripta
Math. 87:4 (1995), 449–458.



310 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Karol Borsuk

[1947] “Sur la courbure totale des courbes fermées”, Ann. Polon. Math. 20 (1947),
251–265.

Raoul Bott

[1956] “An application of Morse theory to symmetric spaces”, Bull. Soc. Math. France
4 (1956), 251–281.

Raoul Bott and Hans Samelson

[1958] “Applications of the theory of Morse to symmetric spaces”, Amer. J. Math. 80
(1958), 964–1029. Corrections in 83 (1961), pp. 207–208.

Dietrich Braess

[1974] “Morse-Theorie für berandete Mannigfaltigkeiten”, Math. Ann. 208 (1974),
133–148.

Ulrich Brehm and Wolfgang Kühnel

[1981] “Smooth approximation of polyhedral surfaces with respect to curvature
measures”, pp. 64–68 in Global Differential Geometry and Global Analysis (Berlin,
1979), edited by D. Ferus et al., Lecture Notes in Math. 838, Springer, Berlin, 1981.

[1982] “Smooth approximation of polyhedral surfaces regarding curvatures”, Geom.
Dedicata 12 (1982), 61–85.

[1992] “15-vertex triangulations of an 8-manifold”, Math. Ann. 294:1 (1992), 167–193.

Peter Breuer and Wolfgang Kühnel

[1997] “The tightness of tubes”, 1997. To appear in Forum Math.

Frederick Brickell and Chuan-Chih Hsiung

[1974] “The total absolute curvature of closed curves in Riemannian manifolds”, J.
Differential Geometry 9 (1974), 177–193.

Steven G. Buyske

[1989] “Lie sphere transformations and the focal sets of certain taut immersions”,
Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 311:1 (1989), 117–133.

´
Elie Cartan

[1938] “Familles de surfaces isoparamétriques dans les espaces à courbure constante”,
Annali di Mat. 17 (1938), 177–191.

[1939a] “Sur des familles remarquables d’hypersurfaces isoparamétriques dans les
espaces sphériques”, Math. Z. 45 (1939), 335–367.

[1939b] “Sur quelques familles remarquables d’hypersurfaces”, pp. 30–41 in Comptes
rendus du congrès des sciences mathématiques de Liège, Georges Thone, Liège, 1939.

[1940] “Sur des familles d’hypersurfaces isoparamétriques des espaces sphériques à 5
et à 9 dimensions”, Revista Univ. Tucumán Ser. A 1 (1940), 5–22.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 311

Sheila Carter

[1973] “The focal set of a hypersurface with abelian fundamental group”, Topology
12 (1973), 1–4.

[1991] “Focal sets and covering spaces”, pp. 81–89 in Geometry and topology of
submanifolds, III (Leeds, 1990), edited by L. Verstraelen and A. West, World Sci.
Publishing, River Edge, NJ, 1991.

[1993] “Immersions parallel to a given immersion”, pp. 68–76 in Geometry and
topology of submanifolds, V (Leuven/Brussels, 1992), edited by F. Dillen et al.,
World Sci. Publishing, River Edge, NJ, 1993.

Sheila Carter and Ridvan Ezentas

[1992] “Immersions with totally reducible focal set”, J. Geom. 45:1-2 (1992), 1–7.

[1994] “Embeddings of nonorientable surfaces with totally reducible focal set”,
Glasgow Math. J. 36:1 (1994), 11–16.

Sheila Carter, Nadir G. Mansour, and Alan West

[1982] “Cylindrically taut immersions”, Math. Ann. 261 (1982), 133–139.

Sheila Carter and Stewart A. Robertson

[1967] “Relations between a manifold and its focal set”, Invent. Math. 3 (1967), 300–
307.

Sheila Carter and Zerrin Şentürk

[1994a] “On the index of parallel immersions”, pp. 43–49 in Geometry and topology
of submanifolds, VI (Leuven/Brussels, 1993), edited by F. Dillen et al., World Sci.
Publishing, River Edge, NJ, 1994.

[1994b] “The space of immersions parallel to a given immersion”, J. London Math. Soc.
(2) 50:2 (1994), 404–416.

Sheila Carter and Alan West

[1972] “Tight and taut immersions”, Proc. London Math. Soc. (3) 25 (1972), 701–720.

[1978] “Totally focal embeddings”, J. Diff. Geom. 13 (1978), 251–261.

[1981] “Totally focal embeddings: special cases”, J. Diff. Geom. 16 (1981), 685–697.

[1982] “A characterisation of isoparametric hypersurfaces in spheres”, J. London
Math. Soc. (2) 26 (1982), 183–192.

[1985a] “Convexity and cylindrical two-piece properties”, Illinois J. Math. 29:1 (1985),
39–50.

[1985b] “Generalised Cartan polynomials”, J. London Math. Soc. (2) 32:2 (1985), 305–
316.

[1985c] “Isoparametric systems and transnormality”, Proc. London Math. Soc. (3) 51:3
(1985), 520–542.

[1990] “Isoparametric and totally focal submanifolds”, Proc. London Math. Soc. (3)
60:3 (1990), 609–624.

[1995] “Partial tubes about immersed manifolds”, Geom. Dedicata 54:2 (1995), 145–
169.



312 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Mario Casella and Wolfgang Kühnel

[1996] “A triangulated K3 surface with the minimum number of vertices”, preprint,
1996.

Arthur Cayley

[1873] “On the cyclide”, Quart. J. of Pure and Appl. Math. 12 (1873), 148–165.
Reprinted as pp. 64–78 in Collected mathematical papers, vol. 9, Cambridge U. Press,
1896.

Thomas E. Cecil

[1974a] “A characterization of metric spheres in hyperbolic space by Morse theory”,
Tôhoku Math. J. (2) 26 (1974), 341–351.

[1974b] “Geometric applications of critical point theory to submanifolds of complex
projective space”, Nagoya Math. J. 55 (1974), 5–31.

[1975] “Geometric applications of critical point theory to submanifolds of complex
projective space and hyperbolic space”, pp. 115–117 in Differential geometry
(Stanford, 1973), edited by S. S. Chern and R. Osserman, Proceedings of Symposia
in Pure Mathematics 27 (part 1), Amer. Math. Soc., Providence, 1975.

[1976] “Taut immersions of noncompact surfaces into a Euclidean 3-space”, J.
Differential Geometry 11:3 (1976), 451–459.

[1989] “Reducible Dupin submanifolds”, Geom. Dedicata 32:3 (1989), 281–300.

[1990] “On the Lie curvature of Dupin hypersurfaces”, Kodai Math. J. 13:1 (1990),
143–153.

[1991] “Lie sphere geometry and Dupin submanifolds”, pp. 90–107 in Geometry and
topology of submanifolds, III (Leeds, 1990), edited by L. Verstraelen and A. West,
World Sci. Publishing, River Edge, NJ, 1991.

[1992] Lie sphere geometry, with applications to submanifolds, Universitext, Springer,
New York, 1992.

[1993] “Dupin submanifolds”, pp. 77–102 in Geometry and topology of submanifolds,
V (Leuven/Brussels, 1992), edited by F. Dillen et al., World Sci. Publishing, River
Edge, NJ, 1993.

[1997] “Taut and Dupin submanifolds”, pp. 135–180 in Tight and Taut Submanifolds,
edited by T. E. Cecil and S.-s. Chern, Cambridge U. Press, 1997.

Thomas E. Cecil and Shiing-shen Chern

[1987] “Tautness and Lie sphere geometry”, Math. Ann. 278:1-4 (1987), 381–399.

[1989] “Dupin submanifolds in Lie sphere geometry”, pp. 1–48 in Differential geometry
and topology (Tianjin, 1986–87), edited by B. Jiang et al., Lecture Notes in Math.
1369, Springer, Berlin, 1989.

Thomas E. Cecil and Gary R. Jensen

[1995] “Dupin hypersurfaces”, pp. 100–105 in Geometry and topology of submanifolds,
VII (Leuven/Brussels, 1994), edited by F. Dillen et al., World Scientific, River Edge,
NJ, 1995.

[1997] “Dupin hypersurfaces with three principal curvatures”, 1997. To appear in
Invent. Math.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 313

Thomas E. Cecil and Patrick J. Ryan

[1978a] “Focal sets of submanifolds”, Pacific J. Math. 78 (1978), 27–39.

[1978b] “Focal sets, taut embeddings and the cyclides of Dupin”, Math. Ann. 236
(1978), 177–190.

[1979a] “Distance functions and umbilic submanifolds of hyperbolic space”, Nagoya
Math. J. 74 (1979), 67–75.

[1979b] “Tight and taut immersions into hyperbolic space”, J. London Math. Soc. (2)
19 (1979), 561–572.

[1980] “Conformal geometry and the cyclides of Dupin”, Can. J. Math. 32 (1980),
767–782.

[1981] “Tight spherical embeddings”, pp. 94–104 in Global Differential Geometry and
Global Analysis (Berlin, 1979), edited by D. Ferus et al., Lecture Notes in Math.
838, Springer, Berlin, 1981.

[1982] “Focal sets and real hypersurfaces in complex projective space”, Trans. Amer.
Math. Soc. 269 (1982), 481–499.

[1984] “On the number of top-cycles of a tight surface in 3-space”, J. London Math.
Soc. (2) 30:2 (1984), 335–341.

[1985] Tight and taut immersions of manifolds, Research Notes in Mathematics 107,
Pitman, Boston, 1985.

Davide P. Cervone

[1994] “A tight polyhedral immersion of the real projective plane with one handle”,
1994. Available at http://www.geom.umn.edu/locate/rp2-handle.

[1996] “Tight immersions of simplicial surfaces in three space”, Topology 35:4 (1996),
863–873.

[1997] “On tight immersions of the real projective plane with one handle”, pp. 119–133
in Tight and Taut Submanifolds, edited by T. E. Cecil and S.-s. Chern, Cambridge
U. Press, 1997.

Bang-Yen Chen

[1970a] “On the total absolute curvature of manifolds immersed in riemannian manifold
II”, Kōdai Math. Sem. Rep. 22 (1970), 89–97.

[1970b] “On the total absolute curvature of manifolds immersed in Riemannian
manifolds III”, Kōdai Math. Sem. Rep. 22 (1970), 385–400.

Chang Shing Chen

[1972] “On tight isometric immersion of codimension two”, Amer. J. Math. 94 (1972),
974–990.

[1973] “More on tight isometric immersions of codimension two”, Proc. Amer. Math.
Soc. 40 (1973), 545–553.

[1979] “Tight embedding and projective transformation”, Amer. J. Math. 101 (1979),
1083–1102.



314 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Chang Shing Chen and William F. Pohl

[1974] “On classification of tight surfaces in a Euclidean 4-space”, preprint, Univ.
Minnesota, 1974.

Shiing-shen Chern

[1991] “An introduction to Dupin submanifolds”, pp. 95–102 in Differential geometry:
A symposium in honour of Manfredo do Carmo (Rio de Janeiro, 1988), edited by
H. B. Lawson and K. Tenenblat, Pitman Monographs Surveys Pure Appl. Math.
52, Longman Sci. Tech., Harlow, 1991.

Shiing-shen Chern and Richard K. Lashof

[1957] “On the total curvature of immersed manifolds”, Amer. J. Math. 79 (1957),
306–318.

[1958] “On the total curvature of immersed manifolds II”, Michigan Math. J. 5 (1958),
5–12.

Quo-Shin Chi, Gary R. Jensen, and Rui Jia Liao

[1995] “Isoparametric functions and flat minimal tori in CP
2”, Proc. Amer. Math.

Soc. 123:9 (1995), 2849–2854.

Leslie Coghlan

[1987] “Tight stable surfaces I”, Proc. Roy. Soc. Edinburgh Sect. A 107:3-4 (1987),
213–232.

[1989a] “Some general constructions of tight mappings”, Proc. Roy. Soc. Edinburgh
Sect. A 111:3-4 (1989), 231–247.

[1989b] “Tight stable surfaces. II”, Proc. Roy. Soc. Edinburgh Sect. A 111 (1989),
213–229.

[1991] “Some remarks on tight hypersurfaces”, Proc. Roy. Soc. Edinburgh Sect. A
119:3-4 (1991), 279–285.

Eugene Curtin

[1991] “Manifolds with intermediate tautness”, Geom. Dedicata 38:3 (1991), 245–255.

[1994] “Tautness for manifolds with boundary”, Houston J. Math. 20:3 (1994), 409–
424.

R. van Damme and L. Alboul

[1995] “Tight triangulations”, pp. 517–526 in Mathematical methods for curves and
surfaces (Ulvik, Norway, 1994), edited by M. Daehlen et al., Vanderbilt Univ. Press,
Nashville, TN, 1995.

[1996] “Polyhedral metrics in surface reconstruction”, pp. xiv+569 in The mathemat-
ics of surfaces VI (Uxbridge, 1994), edited by G. Mullineux, Inst. Math. Appl. Conf.
Ser. New Ser. 58, Oxford U. Press, New York, 1996.

Joseph E. D’Atri

[1979] “Certain isoparametric families of hypersurfaces in symmetric spaces”, J.
Differential Geom. 14:1 (1979), 21–40.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 315

Filip Defever, Ryszard Deszcz, and Leopold Verstraelen

[1993] “The compact cyclides of Dupin and a conjecture of B.-Y. Chen”, J. Geom.
46:1-2 (1993), 33–38.

[1994] “The Chen-type of the noncompact cyclides of Dupin”, Glasgow Math. J. 36:1
(1994), 71–75.

Wendelin Degen

[1982] “Surfaces with a conjugate net of conics in projective space”, Tensor (N.S.) 39
(1982), 167–172.

[1986] “Die zweifachen Blutelschen Kegelschnittflächen”, Manuscripta Math. 55:1
(1986), 9–38.

Ryszard Deszcz and Sahnur Yaprak

[1994] “Curvature properties of Cartan hypersurfaces”, Colloq. Math. 67:1 (1994),
91–98.

Josef Dorfmeister and Erhard Neher

[1983a] “An algebraic approach to isoparametric hypersurfaces I, II”, Tôhoku Math. J.
35 (1983), 187–224, 225–247.

[1983b] “Isoparametric triple systems of algebra type”, Osaka J. Math. 20:1 (1983),
145–175.

[1983c] “Isoparametric triple systems of FKM-type I”, Abh. Math. Sem. Univ. Hamburg
53 (1983), 191–216.

[1983d] “Isoparametric triple systems of FKM-type II”, Manuscripta Math. 43:1
(1983), 13–44.

[1985] “Isoparametric hypersurfaces, case g = 6, m = 1”, Comm. Algebra 13:11
(1985), 2299–2368.

[1990] “Isoparametric triple systems with special Z-structure”, Algebras Groups
Geom. 7:1 (1990), 21–94.

Johannes J. Duistermaat

[1983] “Convexity and tightness for restrictions of Hamiltonian functions to fixed point
sets of an antisymplectic involution”, Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 275 (1983), 417–429.

Pierre Charles François Dupin

[1822] Applications de géométrie et de méchanique: à la marine, aux ponts et
chaussées, etc., Bachelier, Paris, 1822.

James Eells, Jr. and Nicolaas H. Kuiper

[1962] “Manifolds which are like projective planes”, Publ. Math. Inst. Hautes Études
Sci. 14 (1962), 181–222.

Kazuyuki Enomoto

[1978] “Total absolute curvature of immersed submanifolds of spheres”, Kōdai Math.
J. 1 (1978), 258–263.



316 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Jost-Hinrich Eschenburg and Carlos Olmos

[1994] “Rank and symmetry of Riemannian manifolds”, Comment. Math. Helv. 69:3
(1994), 483–499.

Jost-Hinrich Eschenburg and Viktor Schroeder

[1991] “Tits distance of Hadamard manifolds and isoparametric hypersurfaces”,
Geom. Dedicata 40:1 (1991), 97–101.

Heiko Ewert

[1996] “A splitting theorem for equifocal submanifolds in simply connected compact
symmetric spaces”, preprint, Universität zu Köln, 1996.

[1997] Equifocal submanifolds in Riemannian symmetric spaces, Ph.D. thesis, Univer-
sität zu Köln, 1997.

Fuquan Fang

[1995a] “On the topology of isoparametric hypersurfaces with four distinct principal
curvatures”, preprint, Nankai Institute of Mathematics, 1995.

[1995b] “Topology of Dupin hypersurfaces with six principal curvatures”, preprint,
University of Bielefeld, 1995.

[1996] “Multiplicities of principal curvatures of isoparametric hypersurfaces”, preprint,
Max-Planck–Institut für Mathematik, Bonn, 1996.

István Fáry

[1949] “Sur la courbure totale d’une courbe gauche faisant un nœud”, Bull. Soc. Math.
France 77 (1949), 128–138.

Yves Félix, Stephen Halperin, and Jean-Claude Thomas

[1993] “Elliptic spaces II”, Enseign. Math. (2) 39:1-2 (1993), 25–32.

Werner Fenchel

[1929] “Über die Krümmung und Windung geschlossener Raumkurven”, Math. Ann.
101 (1929), 238–252.

[1930] “Geschlossene Raumkurven mit vorgeschriebenem Tangentenbild”, Jahresber.
der Deutschen Math.-Verein. 39 (1930), 183–185.

[1940] “On total curvatures of Riemannian manifolds I”, J. London Math. Soc. 15
(1940), 15–22.

[1951] “On the differential geometry of closed space curves”, Bull. Amer. Math. Soc.
57 (1951), 44–54.

E. V. Ferapontov

[1995a] “Dupin hypersurfaces and integrable Hamiltonian systems of hydrodynamic
type, which do not possess Riemann invariants”, Differential Geom. Appl. 5:2 (1995),
121–152.

[1995b] “Isoparametric hypersurfaces in spheres, integrable nondiagonalizable systems
of hydrodynamic type, and N -wave systems”, Differential Geom. Appl. 5:4 (1995),
335–369.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 317

Dirk Ferus

[1967] “Über die absolute Totalkrümmung höher-dimensionaler Knoten”, Math. Ann.
171 (1967), 81–86.

[1968] Totale Absolutkrümmung in Differentialgeometrie und -topologie, Lecture Notes
in Math. 66, Springer, Berlin, 1968.

[1980] “Symmetric submanifolds of Euclidean space”, Math. Ann. 247 (1980), 81–93.

[1982] “The tightness of extrinsic symmetric submanifolds”, Math. Z. 181 (1982),
563–565.

Dirk Ferus, Hermann Karcher, and Hans Friedrich Münzner

[1981] “Cliffordalgebren und neue isoparametrische Hyperflächen”, Math. Z. 177
(1981), 479–502.

Susana Fornari

[1981] “A bound for total absolute curvature of surfaces in R
3”, An. Acad. Brasil.

Ciências 53:2 (1981), 255–256.

Ralph H. Fox

[1950] “On the total curvature of some tame knots”, Ann. of Math. (2) 52 (1950),
258–260.

Hans Freudenthal

[1985] “Oktaven, Ausnahmegruppen und Oktavengeometrie”, Geom. Dedicata 19:1
(1985), 7–63.

Thomas Friedrich

[1974a] “Berandete Mannigfaltigkeiten in euklidischen Räumen”, Demonstratio Math.
7 (1974), 327–336.

[1974b] “A characterization of the disc Dn”, Colloq. Math. 32 (1974), 77–81.

[1974c] “Über die n-te totale Absolutkrümmung der Ordnung β einer Immersion”,
Colloq. Math. 31 (1974), 83–86.

[1975] “m-Funktionen und ihre Anwendung auf die totale Absolutkrümmung”, Math.
Nachr. 67 (1975), 281–301.

Chih Chy Fwu

[1980] “Total absolute curvature of submanifolds in compact symmetric spaces of rank
one”, Math. Z. 172:3 (1980), 245–254.

Martin van Gemmeren

[1996] “Total absolute curvature and tightness of noncompact manifolds”, Trans.
Amer. Math. Soc. 348:6 (1996), 2413–2426.

[noye] “Tightness of manifolds with H-spherical ends”. to appear in Composition
Math.

Peter Gritzmann

[1981] “Tight polyhedral realisations of closed 2-dimensional manifolds in R
3”, J.

Geom. 17 (1981), 69–76.



318 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Nathaniel Grossman

[1972] “Relative Chern-Lashof theorems”, J. Differential Geometry 7 (1972), 607–614.

Karsten Grove

[1993] “Critical point theory for distance functions”, pp. 357–385 in Differential
geometry: Riemannian geometry (Los Angeles, 1990), Proc. Sympos. Pure Math.
54 (part 3), Amer. Math. Soc., Providence, RI, 1993.

Karsten Grove and Stephen Halperin

[1987] “Dupin hypersurfaces, group actions and the double mapping cylinder”, J.
Differential Geom. 26:3 (1987), 429–459.

[1991] “Elliptic isometries, condition C and proper maps”, Arch. Math. (Basel) 56:3
(1991), 288–299.

François Haab

[1992] “Immersions tendues de surfaces dans E3”, Comment. Math. Helv. 67:2 (1992),
182–202.

[1993] “Surfaces tendues dans E3 et nombre d’ensembles Morse-singuliers”, preprint,
1993/94.

[1994] “Surfaces tendues dans E4”, preprint, Depto. de Matemática, Universidade
Federal de Minas Gerais, Belo Horizonte, MG, Brazil, 1994/95.

François Haab and Nicolaas H. Kuiper

[1992] “On the normal Gauss map of a tight smooth surface in R3”, pp. 161–175 in
Chern—a great geometer of the twentieth century, edited by S.-T. Yau, Internat.
Press, Hong Kong, 1992.

Jörg Hahn

[1984] “Isoparametric hypersurfaces in the pseudo-Riemannian space forms”, Math.
Z. 187:2 (1984), 195–208.

[1988] “Isotropy representations of semisimple symmetric spaces and homogeneous
hypersurfaces”, J. Math. Soc. Japan 40:2 (1988), 271–288.

Hazarian Haig

[1982] “On a class of immersions in the euclidean space”, Boll. Un. Mat. Ital. (6) 1:1
(1982), 393–402.

Carlos Edgard Harle

[1982] “Isoparametric families of submanifolds”, Bol. Soc. Brasil. Mat. 13:2 (1982),
35–48.

James J. Hebda

[1981] “Manifolds admitting taut hyperspheres”, Pacific J. Math. 97 (1981), 119–124.

[1984] “Some new tight embeddings which cannot be made taut”, Geom. Dedicata
17:1 (1984), 49–60.

[1988] “The possible cohomology of certain types of taut submanifolds”, Nagoya Math.
J. 111 (1988), 85–97.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 319

Ernst Heintze and Xiaobo Liu

[1997] “A splitting theorem for isoparametric submanifolds in Hilbert space”, J.
Differential Geom. 45:2 (1997), 319–335.

Ernst Heintze and Carlos Olmos

[1992] “Normal holonomy groups and s-representations”, Indiana Univ. Math. J. 41:3
(1992), 869–874.

Ernst Heintze, Carlos Olmos, and Gudlaugur Thorbergsson

[1991] “Submanifolds with constant principal curvatures and normal holonomy
groups”, Internat. J. Math. 2:2 (1991), 167–175.

Ernst Heintze, Richard S. Palais, Chuu-Lian Terng, and Gudlaugur Thor-

bergsson

[1994] “Hyperpolar actions and k-flat homogeneous spaces”, J. Reine Angew. Math.
454 (1994), 163–179.

[1995] “Hyperpolar actions on symmetric spaces”, pp. 214–245 in Geometry, topology,
and physics for Raoul Bott, edited by S.-T. Yau, Conf. Proc. Lecture Notes Geom.
Topology 4, Internat. Press, Cambridge, MA, 1995.

Bradley W. Hempstead

[1970] Tight immersions in higher dimensions, Ph.D. thesis, University of Minnesota,
1970.

Heinz Hopf

[1925] “Über die curvatura integra geschlossener Hyperflächen”, Math. Ann. 95
(1925), 340–367.

Wu-Yi Hsiang and H. Blaine Lawson, Jr.

[1971] “Minimal submanifolds of low cohomogeneity”, J. Differential Geometry 5
(1971), 1–38.

Wu-Yi Hsiang, Richard S. Palais, and Chuu-Lian Terng

[1985] “Geometry and topology of isoparametric submanifolds in Euclidean spaces”,
Proc. Nat. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 82:15 (1985), 4863–4865.

[1988] “The topology of isoparametric submanifolds”, J. Differential Geom. 27:3
(1988), 423–460.

Toshihiko Ikawa

[1984] “Morse functions and submanifolds of hyperbolic space”, Rocky Mountain J.
Math. 14:2 (1984), 301–303.

Tôru Ishihara

[1982] “Total curvature of manifolds in self-immersed manifolds”, Manuscripta Math.
39 (1982), 201–218.

[1986] “Total curvatures of Kaehler manifolds in complex projective spaces”, Geom.
Dedicata 20:3 (1986), 307–318.



320 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Thomas Ivey

[1995] “Surfaces with orthogonal families of circles”, Proc. Amer. Math. Soc. 123:3
(1995), 865–872.

Andrzej Jankowski and Ryszard Rubinsztein

[1972] “Functions with non-degenerate critical points on manifolds with boundary”,
Comment. Math. Prace Mat. 16 (1972), 99–112.

Luquesio P. Jorge and Francesco Mercuri

[1984] “Minimal immersions into space forms with two principal curvatures”, Math.
Z. 187:3 (1984), 325–333.

Jyoichi Kaneko

[1986] “Wave equation and Dupin hypersurface”, Mem. Fac. Sci. Kyushu Univ. Ser.
A 40:1 (1986), 51–55.

S. M. B. Kashani

[1992] “On quadratic isoparametric submanifolds”, Bull. Iranian Math. Soc. 18:2
(1992), 31–39.

[1993a] “Isoparametric functions and submanifolds”, Glasgow Math. J. 35:2 (1993),
145–152.

[1993b] “Quadratic isoparametric systems in R
n+m
p ”, Glasgow Math. J. 35:2 (1993),

135–143.

Edmund F. Kelly

[1971] “0-tight equivariant imbeddings of symmetric spaces”, Bull. Amer. Math. Soc.
77 (1971), 580–583.

[1972] “Tight equivariant imbeddings of symmetric spaces”, J. Differential Geometry
7 (1972), 535–548.

U-Hang Ki and Hisao Nakagawa

[1987] “A characterization of the Cartan hypersurface in a sphere”, Tôhoku Math. J.
(2) 39:1 (1987), 27–40.

[1991] “Hypersurfaces with harmonic Weyl tensor of a real space form”, J. Korean
Math. Soc. 28:2 (1991), 229–244.

U-Hang Ki and Young Jin Suh

[1990] “On real hypersurfaces of a complex space form”, Math. J. Okayama Univ. 32
(1990), 207–221.

[1994] “On a characterization of real hypersurfaces of type A in a complex space
form”, Canad. Math. Bull. 37:2 (1994), 238–244.

U-Hang Ki and Ryoichi Takagi

[1992] “Real hypersurfaces in Pn(C ) with constant principal curvatures”, Math. J.
Okayama Univ. 34 (1992), 233–240.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 321

Makoto Kimura

[1986a] “Real hypersurfaces and complex submanifolds in complex projective space”,
Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 296:1 (1986), 137–149.

[1986b] “Real hypersurfaces of a complex projective space”, Bull. Austral. Math. Soc.
33:3 (1986), 383–387.

[1987a] “Sectional curvatures of holomorphic planes on a real hypersurface in Pn(C )”,
Math. Ann. 276:3 (1987), 487–497.

[1987b] “Some real hypersurfaces of a complex projective space”, Saitama Math. J. 5
(1987), 1–5. Errata in 10 (1992), 33–34.

[1993] “O(p) × O(q)-invariant minimal hypersurfaces in hyperbolic space”, Nihonkai
Math. J. 4:2 (1993), 233–238.

Makoto Kimura and Sadahiro Maeda

[1989] “On real hypersurfaces of a complex projective space”, Math. Z. 202:3 (1989),
299–311.

[1991] “On real hypersurfaces of a complex projective space II”, Tsukuba J. Math.
15:2 (1991), 547–561.

[1993] “On real hypersurfaces of a complex projective space III”, Hokkaido Math. J.
22:1 (1993), 63–78.

Norbert Knarr and Linus Kramer

[1995] “Projective planes and isoparametric hypersurfaces”, Geom. Dedicata 58:2
(1995), 193–202.

Shoshichi Kobayashi

[1967] “Imbeddings of homogeneous spaces with minimum total curvature”, Tôhoku
Math. J. (2) 19 (1967), 63–70.

Masahiro Kon

[1979] “Pseudo-Einstein real hypersurfaces in complex space forms”, J. Diff. Geom.
14 (1979), 339–354.

[1980] “Real minimal hypersurfaces in a complex projective space”, Proc. Amer. Math.
Soc. 79 (1980), 285–288.

Marek Kossowski

[1989] “The S2-valued Gauss maps and split total curvature of a space-like codimen-
sion-2 surface in Minkowski space”, J. London Math. Soc. (2) 40:1 (1989), 179–192.

Wolfgang Kühnel

[1977] “Total curvature of manifolds with boundary in En”, J. London Math. Soc. (2)
15:1 (1977), 173–182.

[1978] “(n − 2)-tightness and curvature of submanifolds with boundary”, Intern. J.
Math. Math. Sci. 1 (1978), 421–431.

[1979a] “A lower bound for the i-th total absolute curvature of an immersion”, Colloq.
Math. 41 (1979), 253–255.



322 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

[1979b] “Total absolute curvature of polyhedral manifolds with boundary in E
n”,

Geom. Dedicata 8 (1979), 1–12.

[1980] “Tight and 0-tight polyhedral embeddings of surfaces”, Invent. Math. 58
(1980), 161–177.

[1981] “0-tight surfaces with boundary and the total curvature of curves in surfaces”,
Colloq. Math. 45 (1981), 251–256.

[1992] “Tightness, torsion, and tubes”, Ann. Global Anal. Geom. 10:3 (1992), 227–
236.

[1994a] “Manifolds in the skeletons of convex polytopes, tightness, and generalized
Heawood inequalities”, pp. 241–247 in Polytopes: abstract, convex and computational
(Scarborough, ON, 1993), edited by T. Bisztriczky et al., NATO Adv. Sci. Inst. Ser.
C Math. Phys. Sci. 440, Kluwer, Dordrecht, 1994.

[1994b] “Tensor products of spheres”, pp. 106–109 in Geometry and topology of
submanifolds, VI (Leuven/Brussels, 1993), edited by F. Dillen et al., World Scientific,
River Edge, NJ, 1994.

[1995] Tight polyhedral submanifolds and tight triangulations, Lecture Notes in Math.
1612, Springer, Berlin, 1995.

[1996] “Centrally-symmetric tight surfaces and graph embeddings”, Beiträge zur
Algebra und Geometrie 37 (1996), 347–354.

Wolfgang Kühnel and Thomas F. Banchoff

[1983] “The 9-vertex complex projective plane”, Math. Intelligencer 5:3 (1983), 11–22.

Wolfgang Kühnel and Ulrich Pinkall

[1985] “Tight smoothing of some polyhedral surfaces”, pp. 227–239 in Global
differential geometry and global analysis (Berlin, 1984), edited by D. Ferus et al.,
Lecture Notes in Math. 1156, Springer, Berlin, 1985.

[1986] “On total mean curvatures”, Quart. J. Math. Oxford Ser. (2) 37:148 (1986),
437–447.

Nicolaas H. Kuiper

[1959a] “Immersions with minimal total absolute curvature”, pp. 75–88 in Colloque
Géom. Diff. Globale (Bruxelles, 1958), Centre Belge Rech. Math., Louvain, 1959.

[1959b] “Sur les immersions à courbure totale minimale”, pp. 1–5 in Séminaire de
topologie et de géométrie différentielle dirigé par Charles Ehresmann, 1re année,
1957/58, Institut Henri Poincaré, Paris, 1959.

[1960a] “La courbure d’indice k et les applications convexes”, pp. 1–15 in Séminaire de
topologie et de géométrie différentielle dirigé par Charles Ehresmann, vol. 2, Institut
Henri Poincaré, Paris, 1960.

[1960b] “On surfaces in euclidean three-space”, Bull. Soc. Math. Belg. 12 (1960), 5–22.

[1961a] “A continuous function with two critical points”, Bull. Amer. Math. Soc. 67
(1961), 281–285.

[1961b] “Convex immersions of closed surfaces in E3. Nonorientable closed surfaces in
E3 with minimal total absolute Gauss-curvature”, Comment. Math. Helv. 35 (1961),
85–92.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 323

[1962] “On convex maps”, Nieuw Arch. Wisk. (3) 10 (1962), 147–164.

[1966] “Cr-functions near non-degenerate critical points”, mimeoraphed notes, War-
wick Univ., Coventry, 1966.

[1967] “Der Satz von Gauss–Bonnet für Abbildungen in EN und damit verwandte
Probleme”, Jber. Deutsch. Math.-Verein. 69:2, Abt. 1 (1967), 77–88.

[1968] “Non-degenerate piecewise linear functions”, Rev. Roumaine Math. Pures Appl.
13 (1968), 993–1000.

[1970] “Minimal total absolute curvature for immersions”, Invent. Math. 10 (1970),
209–238.

[1971a] “Morse relations for curvature and tightness”, pp. 77–89 in Proceedings of
Liverpool Singularities Symposium (Liverpool, 1969/1970), vol. 2, edited by C. T. C.
Wall, Lecture Notes in Math. 209, Springer, Berlin, 1971.

[1971b] “Tight topological embeddings of the Moebius band”, J. Differential Geometry
6 (1971/72), 271–283.

[1975] “Stable surfaces in euclidean three space”, Math. Scand. 36 (1975), 83–96.

[1976a] “Curvature measures for surfaces in En”, pp. 195–199 in Lobaschevski
Colloquium (Kazan, USSR), 1976.

[1976b] “La courbure totale absolue minimale des surfaces dans E3”, Bull. Soc. Math.
France, Suppl. Mém. 46 (1976), 11.

[1980] “Tight embeddings and maps: Submanifolds of geometrical class three in En”,
pp. 97–145 in The Chern Symposium (Berkeley, 1979), edited by W.-Y. Hsiang et al.,
Springer, New York, 1980.

[1983a] “Polynomial equations for tight surfaces”, Geom. Dedicata 15:2 (1983), 107–
113.

[1983b] “There is no tight continuous immersion of the Klein bottle into R3”, preprint,

Inst. Hautes Études Sci., 1983.

[1984a] “Geometry in total absolute curvature theory”, pp. 377–392 in Perspectives
in mathematics (Oberwolfach, 1984), edited by W. Jäger et al., Birkhäuser, Basel,
1984.

[1984b] “Taut sets in three space are very special”, Topology 23:3 (1984), 323–336.

[1985] “Minimal total curvature. A look at old and new results”, Uspekhi Mat. Nauk
40:4 (1985), 49–54. Lecture at the International conference on current problems in
algebra and analysis (Moscow-Leningrad, 1984). Translated from the English by M.
P. Dolbinin and A. M. Volkhonskĭı; English version appears in Russ. Math. Surv.
40:4 (1985), 49–55.

[1993] “Tight and taut immersions”, pp. 169–172 in Encyclopaedia of Mathematics,
vol. 9, edited by M. Hazewinkel, Kluwer, Dordrecht, 1993.

[1997] “Geometry in curvature theory”, pp. 1–50 in Tight and Taut Submanifolds,
edited by T. E. Cecil and S.-s. Chern, Cambridge U. Press, 1997.

Nicolaas H. Kuiper and William H. Meeks, III

[1983] “Sur la courbure des surfaces nouées dans R3”, pp. 215–217 in Third
Schnepfenried geometry conference (Schnepfenried, 1982), vol. 1, Astérisque 107-
108, Soc. Math. France, Paris, 1983.



324 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

[1984] “Total curvature for knotted surfaces”, Invent. Math. 77:1 (1984), 25–69.

[1987] “The total curvature of a knotted torus”, J. Differential Geom. 26:3 (1987),
371–384.

Nicolaas H. Kuiper and William F. Pohl

[1977] “Tight topological embeddings of the real projective plane in E5”, Invent.
Math. 42 (1977), 177–199.

Rémi Langevin

[1979] “Feuilletages tendues”, Bull. Soc. Math. France 107 (1979), 271–281.

[1981] “Tight foliations”, pp. 181–186 in Global Differential Geometry and Global
Analysis (Berlin, 1979), edited by D. Ferus et al., Lecture Notes in Math. 838,
Springer, Berlin, 1981.

Rémi Langevin and Claudio Possani

[1989] “Courbure totale de feuilletages et enveloppes”, C. R. Acad. Sci. Paris Sér. I
Math. 309:13 (1989), 821–824.

Rémi Langevin and Harold Rosenberg

[1976] “On curvature integrals and knots”, Topology 15:4 (1976), 405–416.

[1996] “Fenchel type theorems for submanifolds of Sn”, Comment. Math. Helv. 71:4
(1996), 594–616.

William Stanley Lastufka

[1981] “Tight topological immersions of surfaces in Euclidean space”, J. Diff. Geom.
16 (1981), 373–400.

H. Blaine Lawson, Jr.

[1970] “Rigidity theorems in rank-1 symmetric spaces”, J. Differential Geometry 4
(1970), 349–357.

Tullio Levi-Civita

[1937] “Famiglie di superficie isoparametrische nell’ordinario spacio euclideo”, Atti
Accad. Naz. Lincei Rend. Cl. Sci. Fis. Mat. Natur. 26 (1937), 355–362.

Zhen Qi Li

[1988] “Isoparametric hypersurfaces in CP
n with constant principal curvatures”,

Chinese Ann. Math. Ser. B 9:4 (1988), 485–493.

Heinrich Liebmann

[1929] “Elementarer Beweis des Fenchelschen Satzes über die Krümmung geschlossener
Raumkurven”, Sitzungsberichte Preuss. Akad. Wiss. (1929), 392–393.

John A. Little and William F. Pohl

[1971] “On tight immersions of maximal codimension”, Invent. Math. 13 (1971), 179–
204.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 325

Sadahiro Maeda

[1983] “Real hypersurfaces of complex projective spaces”, Math. Ann. 263:4 (1983),
473–478.

[1984] “Real hypersurfaces of a complex projective space II”, Bull. Austral. Math. Soc.
30:1 (1984), 123–127.

[1994] “Ricci tensors of real hypersurfaces in a complex projective space”, Proc. Amer.
Math. Soc. 122:4 (1994), 1229–1235.

Yoshiaki Maeda

[1976] “On real hypersurfaces of a complex projective space”, J. Math. Soc. Japan
28:3 (1976), 529–540.

Martin A. Magid

[1985] “Lorentzian isoparametric hypersurfaces”, Pacific J. Math. 118:1 (1985), 165–
197.

James Clerk Maxwell

[1867] “On the cyclide”, Quart. J. of Pure and Appl. Math. 34 (1867). Reprinted as
pp. 144–159 in Scientific papers, vol. 2, Cambridge U. Press, 1890.

Andrew McLennan

[1990] “Round immersions”, preprint, Department of Economics, Univ. of Minnesota,
1990.

John W. Milnor

[1950a] On the relationship between the Betti numbers of a hypersurface and an integral
of its Gaussian curvature, Junior thesis, Princeton University, 1950. Reprinted as
pp. 15–26 in Collected papers, Vol. I, Publish or Perish, Houston, TX, 1994.

[1950b] “On the total curvature of knots”, Ann. of Math. (2) 52 (1950), 248–257.

[1953] “On the total curvature of closed space curves”, Math. Scand. 1 (1953), 289–
296.

[1963] Morse Theory, Ann. Math. Stud. 51, Princeton U. Press, 1963.

Vicente Miquel

[1994] “Compact Hopf hypersurfaces of constant mean curvature in complex space
forms”, Ann. Global Anal. Geom. 12:3 (1994), 211–218.

Reiko Miyaoka

[1982] “Complete hypersurfaces in the space form with three principal curvatures”,
Math. Z. 179:2 (1982), 345–354. Correction in Bol. Soc. Brasil. Mat. 18 (1987),
83–94.

[1984a] “Compact Dupin hypersurfaces with three principal curvatures”, Math. Z.
187:4 (1984), 433–452.

[1984b] “Taut embeddings and Dupin hypersurfaces”, pp. 15–23 in Differential
geometry of submanifolds (Kyoto, 1984), edited by K. Kenmotsu, Lecture Notes
in Math. 1090, Springer, Berlin, 1984.



326 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

[1987] “Dupin hypersurfaces with four principal curvatures”, preprint, Tokyo Institute
of Technology, 1987.

[1989a] “Dupin hypersurfaces and a Lie invariant”, Kodai Math. J. 12:2 (1989), 228–
256.

[1989b] “Dupin hypersurfaces with six principal curvatures”, Kodai Math. J. 12:3
(1989), 308–315.

[1991a] “Lie contact structures and conformal structures”, Kodai Math. J. 14:1 (1991),
42–71.

[1991b] “Lie contact structures and normal Cartan connections”, Kodai Math. J. 14:1
(1991), 13–41.

[1993a] “The linear isotropy group of G2/SO(4), the Hopf fibering and isoparametric
hypersurfaces”, Osaka J. Math. 30:2 (1993), 179–202.

[1993b] “A note on Lie contact manifolds”, pp. 169–187 in Progress in differential
geometry, Adv. Stud. Pure Math., 22, Math. Soc. Japan, Tokyo, 1993.

Reiko Miyaoka and Tetsuya Ozawa

[1989] “Construction of taut embeddings and Cecil–Ryan conjecture”, pp. 181–189 in
Geometry of manifolds (Matsumoto, 1988), edited by K. Shiohama, Perspect. Math.
8, Academic Press, Boston, MA, 1989.

Sebastián Montiel

[1985] “Real hypersurfaces of a complex hyperbolic space”, J. Math. Soc. Japan 37:3
(1985), 515–535.

Sebastián Montiel and Alfonso Romero

[1986] “On some real hypersurfaces of a complex hyperbolic space”, Geom. Dedicata
20:2 (1986), 245–261.

Marston Morse

[1959] “Topologically non-degenerate functions on a compact n-manifold M”, J.
Analyse Math. 7 (1959), 189–208.

[1960] “The existence of polar non-degenerate functions on differentiable manifolds”,
Ann. of Math. (2) 71 (1960), 352–383.

[1973] “F -deformations and F -tractions”, Proc. Nat. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 70 (1973),
1634–1635.

[1975] “Topologically nondegenerate functions”, Fund. Math. 88:1 (1975), 17–52.

Marston Morse and Stewart S. Cairns

[1969] Critical point theory in global analysis and differential topology: An introduc-
tion, Pure and Applied Mathematics 33, Academic Press, New York, 1969.

Marston Morse and George B. van Schaack

[1934] “The critical point theory under general boundary conditions”, Ann. of Math.
(2) 35 (1934), 545–571.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 327

Hugh R. Morton

[1979] “A criterion for an embedded surface in R
n to be unknotted”, pp. 93–98 in

Topology of low-dimensional manifolds (Chelwood Gate, Sussex, 1977), edited by R.
Fenn, Lecture Notes in Math. 722, Springer, Berlin, 1979.

Simon Mullen

[1994] “Isoparametric systems on symmetric spaces”, pp. 152–154 in Geometry and
topology of submanifolds, VI (Leuven/Brussels, 1993), edited by F. Dillen et al.,
World Sci. Publishing, River Edge, NJ, 1994.

Hans Friedrich Münzner

[1980] “Isoparametrische Hyperflächen in Sphären”, Math. Ann. 251 (1980), 57–71.

[1981] “Isoparametrische Hyperflächen in Sphären II: Über die Zerlegung der Sphäre
in Ballbündel”, Math. Ann. 256 (1981), 215–232.

Hiroo Naitoh and Masaru Takeuchi

[1984] “Symmetric submanifolds of symmetric spaces”, Sûgaku 36:2 (1984), 137–156.
Translation in Sugaku Expositions bf 2:2 (1989), 157–188.

Ross Niebergall

[1991] “Dupin hypersurfaces in R5 I”, Geom. Dedicata 40:1 (1991), 1–22.

[1992] “Dupin hypersurfaces in R5 II”, Geom. Dedicata 41:1 (1992), 5–38.

[1994] “Tight analytic immersions of highly connected manifolds”, Proc. Amer. Math.
Soc. 120:3 (1994), 907–916.

Ross Niebergall and Patrick J. Ryan

[1993] “Isoparametric hypersurfaces—the affine case”, pp. 201–214 in Geometry and
topology of submanifolds, V (Leuven/Brussels, 1992), edited by F. Dillen et al.,
World Sci. Publishing, River Edge, NJ, 1993.

[1994a] “Affine isoparametric hypersurfaces”, Math. Z. 217:3 (1994), 479–485.

[1994b] “Focal sets in affine geometry”, pp. 155–164 in Geometry and topology of
submanifolds, VI (Leuven/Brussels, 1993), edited by I. V. d. W. Franki Dillen and
L. Verstraelen, World Sci. Publishing, River Edge, NJ, 1994.

[1996a] “Affine Dupin surfaces”, Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 348:3 (1996), 1093–1115.

[1996b] “Semi-parallel and semi-symmetric real hypersurfaces in complex space forms”,
preprint, McMaster University, 1996.

Ross Niebergall and Gudlaugur Thorbergsson

[1996] “Tight immersions and local differential geometry”, preprint, University of
Northern British Columbia and Universität Köln, 1996.

Louis Nirenberg

[1963] “Rigidity of a class of closed surfaces”, pp. 177–193 in Nonlinear Problems
(Madison, WI, 1962), edited by R. E. Langer, U. of Wisconsin Press, Madison,
1963.



328 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Katsumi Nomizu

[1973] “Some results in E. Cartan’s theory of isoparametric families of hypersurfaces”,
Bull. Amer. Math. Soc. 79 (1973), 1184–1188.

[1975] “Élie Cartan’s work on isoparametric families of hypersurfaces”, pp. 191–200
in Differential geometry (Stanford, 1973), vol. 1, edited by S.-s. Chern and R.
Osserman, Proc. Sympos. Pure Math. 27, Amer. Math. Soc., Providence, 1975.

[1981] “On isoparametric hypersurfaces in Lorentzian space forms”, Jap. J. Math.
(N.S.) 7 (1981), 217–226.

Katsumi Nomizu and Lucio L. Rodŕıguez

[1972] “Umbilical submanifolds and Morse functions”, Nagoya Math. J. 48 (1972),
197–201.

Yong-Geun Oh

[1991] “Tight Lagrangian submanifolds in CPn”, Math. Z. 207:3 (1991), 409–416.

Masafumi Okumura

[1975] “On some real hypersurfaces of a complex projective space”, Trans. Amer.
Math. Soc. 212 (1975), 355–364.

[1978] “Compact real hypersurface with constant mean curvature of a complex
projective space”, J. Diff. Geom. 13 (1978), 43–50.

Carlos Olmos

[1990] “The normal holonomy group”, Proc. Amer. Math. Soc. 110:3 (1990), 813–818.

[1992] “On the holonomy group of the normal connection”, pp. 587–595 in Differential
geometry and its applications (Eger, 1989), edited by J. Szenthe and L. Tamássy,
Colloq. Math. Soc. János Bolyai 56, North-Holland, Amsterdam, 1992.

[1993] “Isoparametric submanifolds and their homogeneous structures”, J. Differential
Geom. 38:2 (1993), 225–234.

[1994] “Homogeneous submanifolds of higher rank and parallel mean curvature”, J.
Differential Geom. 39:3 (1994), 605–627.

[1995] “Orbits of rank one and parallel mean curvature”, Trans. Amer. Math. Soc.
347:8 (1995), 2927–2939.

Carlos Olmos and Cristián Sánchez

[1991] “A geometric characterization of the orbits of s-representations”, J. Reine
Angew. Math. 420 (1991), 195–202.

Robert Osserman

[1981] “The total curvature of algebraic surfaces”, pp. 249–257 in Contributions to
analysis and geometry (Baltimore, 1980), edited by D. N. Clark et al., Johns Hopkins
Univ. Press, Baltimore, 1981.

Tominosuke Ôtsuki

[1966] “On the total curvature of surfaces in Euclidean spaces”, Japan. J. Math. 35
(1966), 61–71.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 329

Tetsuya Ozawa

[1982a] “Curvatures of PL-complexes in RN and tightness”, preprint, 1982.

[1982b] “On tight PL-manifolds”, preprint, 1982.

[1982c] “Relations between tightness and k-tightness for PL-manifolds in Euclidean
spaces”, preprint, 1982.

[1983] “Products of tight continuous functions”, Geom. Dedicata 14:3 (1983), 209–
213.

[1986] “On critical sets of distance functions to a taut submanifold”, Math. Ann.
276:1 (1986), 91–96.

Hideki Ozeki and Masaru Takeuchi

[1975] “On some types of isoparametric hypersurfaces in spheres I”, Tôhoku Math. J.
(2) 27:4 (1975), 515–559.

[1976] “On some types of isoparametric hypersurfaces in spheres II”, Tôhoku Math.
J. (2) 28:1 (1976), 7–55.

Richard S. Palais and Chuu-Lian Terng

[1986] “Reduction of variables for minimal submanifolds”, Proc. Amer. Math. Soc.
98:3 (1986), 480–484.

[1987a] “A general theory of canonical forms”, Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 300:2 (1987),
771–789.

[1987b] “Geometry of canonical forms”, pp. 133–151 in The legacy of Sonya Ko-
valevskaya (Cambridge and Amherst, MA, 1985), edited by L. Keen, Contemp.
Math. 64, Amer. Math. Soc., Providence, 1987.

[1988] Critical point theory and submanifold geometry, Lecture Notes in Math. 1353,
Springer, Berlin, 1988.

Kwang Sung Park

[1989] “Isoparametric families on projective spaces”, Math. Ann. 284:3 (1989), 503–
513.

Chia Kuei Peng and Zi Xin Hou

[1989] “A remark on the isoparametric polynomials of degree 6”, pp. 222–224 in
Differential geometry and topology (Tianjin, 1986–87), edited by B. Jiang et al.,
Lecture Notes in Math. 1369, Springer, Berlin, 1989.

Chia Kuei Peng and Zi Zhou Tang

[1997] “On representing homotopy classes of spheres by harmonic maps”, Topology
36:4 (1997), 867–879.

[noye] “The Brouwer degrees of the gradient maps of isoparametric functions”. to
appear in Science in China.

W. D. Pepe

[1969] “On the total curvature of C1 hypersurfaces in En+1”, Amer. J. Math. 91
(1969), 984–1002.



330 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Ulrich Pinkall

[1981] Dupinsche Hyperflächen, Ph.D. thesis, Univ. Freiburg, 1981.

[1985a] “Dupin hypersurfaces”, Math. Ann. 270:3 (1985), 427–440.

[1985b] “Dupinsche Hyperflächen in E4”, Manuscripta Math. 51:1-3 (1985), 89–119.

[1985c] Totale Absolutkrümmung immersierter Flächen, Habilitationsschrift, Friedrich-
Wilhelm-Universität, Bonn, 1985.

[1986a] “Curvature properties of taut submanifolds”, Geom. Dedicata 20:1 (1986), 79–
83.

[1986b] “Cyclides of Dupin”, pp. 28–30 in Mathematical models from the collections of
universities and museums, vol. 2, edited by G. Fischer, Vieweg, Braunschweig, 1986.

[1986c] “Tight surfaces and regular homotopy”, Topology 25:4 (1986), 475–481.

Ulrich Pinkall and Gudlaugur Thorbergsson

[1989a] “Deformations of Dupin hypersurfaces”, Proc. Amer. Math. Soc. 107:4 (1989),
1037–1043.

[1989b] “Taut 3-manifolds”, Topology 28:4 (1989), 389–401.

[1990] “Examples of infinite-dimensional isoparametric submanifolds”, Math. Z. 205:2
(1990), 279–286.

Helmut Reckziegel

[1976] “Krümmungsflächen von isometrischen Immersionen in Räume konstanter
Krümmung”, Math. Ann. 223:2 (1976), 169–181.

[1979a] “Completeness of curvature surfaces of an isometric immersion”, J. Diff. Geom.
14 (1979), 7–20.

[1979b] “On the eigenvalues of the shape operator of an isometric immersion into a
space of constant curvature”, Math. Ann. 243 (1979), 71–82.

Lucio L. Rodŕıguez

[1973] The two-piece property and relative tightness for surfaces with boundary, Ph.D.
thesis, Brown University, 1973.

[1976] “The two-piece-property and convexity for surfaces with boundary”, J.
Differential Geometry 11:2 (1976), 235–250.

[1977] “Convexity and tightness of manifolds with boundary”, pp. 510–541 in
Geometry and topology (Rio de Janeiro, 1976), edited by J. Palis and M. do Carmo,
Lecture Notes in Math. 597, Springer, Berlin, 1977.

Arnoud C. M. van Rooij

[1965] “The total curvature of curves”, Duke Math. J. 32 (1965), 313–324.

Patrick J. Ryan

[1969] “Homogeneity and some curvature conditions for hypersurfaces”, Tôhoku Math.
J. (2) 21 (1969), 363–388.

[1971] “Hypersurfaces with parallel Ricci tensor”, Osaka J. Math. 8 (1971), 251–259.

[1972] “A class of complex hypersurfaces”, Colloq. Math. 26 (1972), 175–182, 385.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 331

B. A. Saleemi

[1987] “Morse covers and tight immersions”, Punjab Univ. J. Math. (Lahore) 20
(1987), 1–6.

Cristián U. Sánchez

[1985] “k-symmetric submanifolds of R
N”, Math. Ann. 270:1 (1985), 297–316.

Erratum in 279 (1987), 169–172.

[1988] “Extrinsic k-symmetric submanifolds are tight”, Rev. Un. Mat. Argentina 34
(1988/1990), 122–131. Conference in Honor of Mischa Cotlar (Buenos Aires, 1988).

[1990] “The tightness of certain almost complex submanifolds”, Proc. Amer. Math.
Soc. 110:3 (1990), 807–811.

Shigeo Sasaki

[1959] “On the total curvature of a closed curve”, Japan. J. Math. 29 (1959), 118–125.

Beniamino Segre

[1938] “Famiglie di ipersuperficie isoparametrische negli spazi euclidei ad un qualunque
numero di dimensioni”, Atti Accad. Naz. Lincei Rend. Cl. Sci. Fis. Mat. Natur. 27
(1938), 203–207.

Vladimir V. Sharko

[1987] “On the equivalence of exact Morse functions I”, pp. 137–146 in Fourteen papers
translated from the Russian, Amer. Math. Soc. Transl. (2) 134, 1987.

Richard W. Sharpe

[1988] “Total absolute curvature and embedded Morse numbers”, J. Differential
Geom. 28:1 (1988), 59–92.

[1989] “A proof of the Chern-Lashof conjecture in dimensions greater than five”,
Comment. Math. Helv. 64:2 (1989), 221–235.

Bruce Solomon

[1990a] “The harmonic analysis of cubic isoparametric minimal hypersurfaces, I:
Dimensions 3 and 6”, Amer. J. Math. 112:2 (1990), 157–203.

[1990b] “The harmonic analysis of cubic isoparametric minimal hypersurfaces, II:
Dimensions 12 and 24”, Amer. J. Math. 112:2 (1990), 205–241.

[1992] “Quartic isoparametric hypersurfaces and quadratic forms”, Math. Ann. 293:3
(1992), 387–398.

E. Sparla

[1997a] “A new lower bound theorem for combinatorial 2k-manifolds”, 1997. To appear
in Graphs and Comb.

[1997b] “An upper and a lower bound theorem for combinatorial 4-manifolds”, 1997.
To appear in Disc. Comput. Geom.

Wolf Strübing

[1979] “Symmetric submanifolds of Riemannian manifolds”, Math. Ann. 245 (1979),
37–44.

[1986] “Isoparametric submanifolds”, Geom. Dedicata 20:3 (1986), 367–387.



332 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Young Jin Suh and Ryoichi Takagi

[1991] “A rigidity for real hypersurfaces in a complex projective space”, Tôhoku Math.
J. (2) 43:4 (1991), 501–507.

Dan Sunday

[1976] “The total curvature of knotted spheres”, Bull. Amer. Math. Soc. 82:1 (1976),
140–142.

János Szenthe

[1968] “On the total curvature of closed curves in Riemannian manifolds”, Publ. Math.
Debrecen 15 (1968), 99–105.

Shin-Sheng Tai

[1968] “Minimum imbeddings of compact symmetric spaces of rank one”, J. Diff.
Geom. 2 (1968), 55–66.

Hitoshi Takagi

[1985] “A condition for isoparametric hypersurfaces of Sn to be homogeneous”,
Tôhoku Math. J. (2) 37:2 (1985), 241–250.

Ryoichi Takagi

[1973] “On homogeneous real hypersurfaces in a complex projective space”, Osaka J.
Math. 10 (1973), 495–506.

[1975a] “Real hypersurfaces in a complex projective space with constant principal
curvatures”, J. Math. Soc. Japan 27 (1975), 43–53.

[1975b] “Real hypersurfaces in a complex projective space with constant principal
curvatures II”, J. Math. Soc. Japan 27:4 (1975), 507–516.

[1976] “A class of hypersurfaces with constant principal curvatures in a sphere”, J.
Differential Geometry 11:2 (1976), 225–233.

[1990] “Real hypersurfaces in a complex projective space”, Proc. Topology and
Geometry Research Center (Taegu) 1 (1990), 1–17.

Ryoichi Takagi and Tsunero Takahashi

[1972] “On the principal curvatures of homogeneous hypersurfaces in a sphere”, pp.
469–481 in Differential geometry (in honor of Kentaro Yano), edited by S. Kobayashi
et al., Kinokuniya, Tokyo, 1972.

Masaru Takeuchi

[1981] “Parallel submanifolds of space forms”, pp. 429–447 in Manifolds and Lie
groups (Notre Dame, IN, 1980), edited by J. Hano et al., Progr. Math. 14,
Birkhäuser, Boston, 1981.

[1988] “Basic transformations of symmetric R-spaces”, Osaka J. Math. 25:2 (1988),
259–297.

[1991] “Proper Dupin hypersurfaces generated by symmetric submanifolds”, Osaka J.
Math. 28:1 (1991), 153–161.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 333

Masaru Takeuchi and Shoshichi Kobayashi

[1968] “Minimal imbeddings of R-spaces”, J. Differential Geometry 2 (1968), 203–215.

Zi Zhou Tang

[1991] “Isoparametric hypersurfaces with four distinct principal curvatures”, Chinese
Sci. Bull. 36:15 (1991), 1237–1240.

[1996] “Harmonic polynomial morphisms between Euclidean spaces”, preprint, Aca-
demia Sinica, Beijing, 1996.

Chuu-Lian Terng

[1985] “Isoparametric submanifolds and their Coxeter groups”, J. Differential Geom.
21:1 (1985), 79–107.

[1986] “Convexity theorem for isoparametric submanifolds”, Invent. Math. 85:3
(1986), 487–492.

[1987] “Submanifolds with flat normal bundle”, Math. Ann. 277:1 (1987), 95–111.

[1989] “Proper Fredholm submanifolds of Hilbert space”, J. Differential Geom. 29:1
(1989), 9–47.

[1991] “Variational completeness and infinite-dimensional geometry”, pp. 279–293 in
Geometry and topology of submanifolds, III (Leeds, 1990), edited by L. Verstraelen
and A. West, World Sci. Publishing, River Edge, NJ, 1991.

[1993] “Recent progress in submanifold geometry”, pp. 439–484 in Differential
geometry: partial differential equations on manifolds (Los Angeles, 1990), edited
by R. Greene and S. T. Yau, Proc. Sympos. Pure Math. 54 (part 1), Amer. Math.
Soc., Providence, RI, 1993.

Chuu-Lian Terng and Gudlaugur Thorbergsson

[1995] “Submanifold geometry in symmetric spacs”, J. Differential Geom. 42:3 (1995),
665–718.

[1997] “Taut immersions into complete Riemannian manifolds”, pp. 181–228 in Tight
and Taut Submanifolds, edited by T. E. Cecil and S.-s. Chern, Cambridge U. Press,
1997.

Eberhard Teufel

[1980a] “Anwendungen der differentialtopologischen Berechnung der totalen Krüm-
mung und totalen Absolutkrümmung in der sphärischen Differentialgeometrie”,
Manuscripta Math. 32 (1980), 239–262.

[1980b] “Eine differentialtopologische Berechnung der totalen Krümmung und totalen
Absolutkrümmung in der sphärischen Differentialgeometrie”, Manuscripta Math. 31
(1980), 119–147.

[1982] “Differential topology and the computation of total absolute curvature”, Math.
Ann. 258 (1982), 471–480.

[1986] “On the total absolute curvature of closed curves in spheres”, Manuscripta
Math. 57:1 (1986), 101–108.

[1988] “On the total absolute curvature of immersions into hyperbolic spaces”, pp.
1201–1209 in Topics in differential geometry (Debrecen, 1984), vol. 2, Colloq. Math.
Soc. János Bolyai 46, North-Holland, Amsterdam, 1988.



334 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

[1992] “The isoperimetric inequality and the total absolute curvature of closed curves
in spheres”, Manuscripta Math. 75:1 (1992), 43–48.

Gudlaugur Thorbergsson

[1983a] “Dupin hypersurfaces”, Bull. London Math. Soc. (2) 15:5 (1983), 493–498.

[1983b] “Highly connected taut submanifolds”, Math. Ann. 265:3 (1983), 399–405.

[1985a] “Straffe Untermannigfaltigkeiten in konvexen Hyperflächen”, Manuscripta
Math. 54:1-2 (1985), 1–15.

[1985b] “Tight and taut immersions of highly connected manifolds”, pp. 251–254 in
Proceedings of the nineteenth Nordic congress of mathematicians (Reykjav́ık, 1984),

Vı́sindafél. Ísl. 44, Icel. Math. Soc., Reykjav́ık, 1985.

[1986a] Geometrie hochzusammenhängender Untermannigfaltigkeiten, Bonner Mathe-
matische Schriften 170, Universität Bonn Math. Institut, Bonn, 1986. Habilitation-
sschrift, Friedrich-Wilhelms-Universität, Bonn, 1985.

[1986b] “Tight immersions of highly connected manifolds”, Comment. Math. Helv. 61:1
(1986), 102–121.

[1988] “Homogeneous spaces without taut embeddings”, Duke Math. J. 57:1 (1988),
347–355.

[1989] “Isoparametric submanifolds”, Note Mat. 9:suppl. (1989), 33–38. Conference
on Differential Geometry and Topology (Italian) (Lecce, 1989).

[1991a] “Isoparametric foliations and their buildings”, Ann. of Math. (2) 133:2 (1991),
429–446.

[1991b] “Tight analytic surfaces”, Topology 30:3 (1991), 423–428.

Chou Tian

[1982] “On the total curvature of submanifolds”, pp. 1451–1464 in Beijing Symposium
on Differential Geometry and Differential Equations, vol. 3, edited by S.-S. Chern
and W. T. Wu, Science Press, Beijing, 1982.

Franco Tricerri and Lieven Vanhecke

[1990] “Cartan hypersurfaces and reflections”, Nihonkai Math. J. 1:2 (1990), 203–208.

Yôtarô Tsukamoto

[1974] “On the total absolute curvature of closed curves in manifolds of negative
curvature”, Math. Ann. 210 (1974), 313–319.

L. Verhóczki

[1992] “Isoparametric submanifolds of general Riemannian manifolds”, pp. 691–705
in Differential geometry and its applications (Eger, 1989), edited by J. Szenthe and
L. Tamássy, Colloq. Math. Soc. János Bolyai 56, North-Holland, Amsterdam, 1992.

[1995] “Special isoparametric orbits in Riemannian symmetric spaces”, Geom.
Dedicata 55:3 (1995), 305–317.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 335

Micheal H. Vernon

[1989] “Some families of isoparametric hypersurfaces and rigidity in a complex
hyperbolic space”, Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 312:1 (1989), 237–256.

[1991] “Semi-symmetric hypersurfaces of anti-de Sitter spacetime that are S1-
invariant”, Tensor (N.S.) 50:2 (1991), 99–105.

K. Voss

[1955] “Eine Bemerkung über die Totalkrümmung geschlossener Raumkurven”, Arch.
Math. 6 (1955), 259–263.

[1981] “Eine Verallgemeinerung der Dupinschen Zykliden”, Tagungsbericht 41/1981,
geometrie, Mathematisches Forschungsinstitut Oberwolfach, 1981.

M. Vyal’yas

[1986] “Dupin hypersurfaces with a holonomic net of curvature lines in E4”, Tartu

Riikl. Ül. Toimetised 734 (1986), 20–30.

Chang Ping Wang

[1992] “Surfaces in Möbius geometry”, Nagoya Math. J. 125 (1992), 53–72.

[1995] “Möbius geometry for hypersurfaces in S4”, Nagoya Math. J. 139 (1995), 1–20.

Qi Ming Wang

[1982] “Isoparametric hypersurfaces in complex projective spaces”, pp. 1509–1523 in
Symposium on Differential Geometry and Differential Equations (Beijing, 1980),
vol. 3, Science Press, Beijing, 1982.

[1983] “Real hypersurfaces with constant principal curvatures in complex projective
spaces I”, Sci. Sinica Ser. A 26:10 (1983), 1017–1024.

[1986] “Isoparametric maps of Riemannian manifolds and their applications”, pp. 79–
103 in Advances in science of China. Mathematics, vol. 2, edited by C. H. Gu and
Y. Wang, Wiley, New York, 1986.

[1987] “Isoparametric functions on Riemannian manifolds I”, Math. Ann. 277:4
(1987), 639–646.

[1988] “On the topology of Clifford isoparametric hypersurfaces”, J. Differential
Geom. 27:1 (1988), 55–66.

Xin Min Wang

[1993] “Dupin hypersurfaces with constant mean curvatures”, pp. 247–253 in Differ-
ential geometry (Shanghai, 1991), edited by C. H. G. et al., World Sci. Publishing,
River Edge, NJ, 1993.

Bernd Wegner

[1973] “Existence of four concurrent normals to a smooth closed hypersurface of En”,
Amer. Math. Monthly 80 (1973), 782–785.

[1984] “Morse theory for distance functions to affine subspaces of Euclidean spaces”,
pp. 165–168 in Proceedings of the conference on differential geometry and its
applications. Part 1, Differential Geometry (Nové Město na Moravě, 1983), edited
by O. Kowalski, Charles Univ., Prague, 1984.



336 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

[1989] “Über das kritische Verhalten zylindrischer Abstandsfunktionen auf Unterman-
nigfaltigkeiten euklidischer Räume”, Serdica 15:1 (1989), 19–27.

Joel L. Weiner

[1974] “Total curvature and total absolute curvature of immersed submanifolds of
spheres”, J. Differential Geometry 9 (1974), 391–400.

Alan West

[1989] “Isoparametric systems”, pp. 222–230 in Geometry and topology of subman-
ifolds (Marseille, 1987), edited by J.-M. Morvan and L. Verstraelen, World Sci.
Publishing, Teaneck, NJ, 1989.

[1992] An introduction to isoparametric submanifolds and other topics, World Scien-
tific, London, 1992.

[1993] “Isoparametric systems on symmetric spaces”, pp. 281–287 in Geometry and
topology of submanifolds, V (Leuven/Brussels, 1992), edited by F. Dillen et al.,
World Sci. Publishing, River Edge, NJ, 1993.

Brian White

[1987] “Complete surfaces of finite total curvature”, J. Differential Geom. 26:2 (1987),
315–326. Corrections in 28:2 (1988), 359–360.

James H. White

[1974] “Minimal total absolute curvature for orientable surfaces with boundary”, Bull.
Amer. Math. Soc. 80 (1974), 361–362.

Thomas J. Willmore

[1971] “Tight immersions and total absolute curvature”, Bull. London Math. Soc. (2)
3 (1971), 129–151.

[1982] Total curvature in Riemannian geometry, Ellis Horwood, West Sussex, Eng-
land, 1982.

Thomas J. Willmore and B. A. Saleemi

[1966] “The total absolute curvature of immersed manifolds”, J. London Math. Soc.
41 (1966), 153–160.

J. P. Wilson

[1965] “The total absolute curvature of an immersed manifold”, J. London Math. Soc.
40 (1965), 362–366.

[1969] “Some minimal imbeddings of homogenous spaces”, J. London Math. Soc. (2)
1 (1969), 335–340.

Peter Wintgen

[1977] Zur Integralkrümmung verknoteter Sphären, Habilitationsschrift, Humboldt-
Universität Berlin, 1977.

[1978a] “On the total curvature of knotted spheres”, Bull. Acad. Polon. Sci., Ser. Sci.
math. astr. phys. 26 (1978), 249–253.

[1978b] “On the total curvature of surfaces in E4”, Colloq. Math. 39 (1978), 284–296.



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 337

[1980a] “Totale Absolutkrümmung von Hyperflächen”, Beiträge zur Algebra und
Geometrie 10 (1980), 87–96.

[1980b] “Über die totale Absolutkrümmung verknoteter Sphären”, Beiträge zur Algebra
und Geometrie 9 (1980), 131–147.

[1981] “Courbure totale des surfaces ayant des singularités”, C. R. Acad. Sci. Paris,
Sér. I 292 (1981), 515–517.

[1984] “On total absolute curvature of nonclosed submanifolds”, Ann. Global Anal.
Geom. 2:1 (1984), 55–87.

Bing-Le Wu

[1992] “Isoparametric submanifolds of hyperbolic spaces”, Trans. Amer. Math. Soc.
331:2 (1992), 609–626.

[1994a] “A finiteness theorem for isoparametric hypersurfaces”, Geom. Dedicata 50:3
(1994), 247–250.

[1994b] “Hyper-isoparametric submanifolds in Riemannian symmetric spaces”, preprint,
Univ. of Pennsylvania, 1994.

[1995] “Equifocal focal hypersurfaces of rank one symmetric spaces”, preprint,
Northeastern Univ., 1995.

Liang Xiao

[1995] “Isoparametric submanifolds of complex projective spaces”, Acta Math. Sinica
38:6 (1995), 845–856.

Qiang Zhao

[1993] “Isoparametric submanifolds of hyperbolic space”, Chinese J. Contemp. Math.
14:4 (1993), 339–346.

Index

Abresch, Uwe, 307
Aiyama, Reiko, 307

Alboul, L., 314

Aleksandrov, A. D., 307

Allendoerfer, Carl B., 307
Aminov, Y. A., 307

Banchoff, Thomas F., 308, 322
Beltagy, M. A., 308

Benedetti, Riccardo, 309

Berndt, Jürgen, 309

Birman, Graciela Silvia, 309
Blomstrom, Carol, 309

Boja, Nicolae, 309

Bolton, John, 309

Borsuk, Karol, 310
Bott, Raoul, 310

Braess, Dietrich, 310
Brehm, Ulrich, 310
Breuer, Peter, 310
Brickell, Frederick, 310
Buyske, Steven G., 310
Böning, Rolf, 309

Cairns, Stewart S., 326
Cartan, Élie, 310
Carter, Sheila, 311
Casella, Mario, 312
Cayley, Arthur, 312
Cecil, Thomas E., 312, 313
Cervone, Davide P., 313
Chen, Bang-Yen, 313
Chen, Chang Shing, 313, 314
Chern, Shiing-shen, 312, 314
Chi, Quo-Shin, 314



338 MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY

Coghlan, Leslie, 314
Curtin, Eugene, 314

D’Atri, Joseph E., 314
van Damme, R., 314
Dedò, Maria, 309
Defever, Filip, 315
Degen, Wendelin, 315
Deszcz, Ryszard, 315
Dorfmeister, Josef, 315
Duistermaat, Johannes J., 315
Dupin, Pierre Charles François, 315

Eells, Jr., James, 315
Enomoto, Kazuyuki, 315
Eschenburg, Jost-Hinrich, 316
Ewert, Heiko, 316
Ezentas, Ridvan, 311

Fáry, István, 316
Fang, Fuquan, 316
Fenchel, Werner, 316
Ferapontov, E. V., 316
Ferus, Dirk, 317
Fornari, Susana, 317
Fox, Ralph H., 317
Freudenthal, Hans, 317
Friedrich, Thomas, 317
Fwu, Chih Chy, 317
Félix, Yves, 316

van Gemmeren, Martin, 317
Gritzmann, Peter, 317
Grossman, Nathaniel, 318
Grove, Karsten, 318

Haab, François, 318
Hahn, Jörg, 318
Haig, Hazarian, 318
Halperin, Stephen, 316, 318
Harle, Carlos Edgard, 318
Hebda, James J., 318
Heintze, Ernst, 319
Hempstead, Bradley W., 319
Hopf, Heinz, 319
Hou, Zi Xin, 329
Hsiang, Wu-Yi, 319
Hsiung, Chuan-Chih, 310

Ikawa, Toshihiko, 319

Ishihara, Tôru, 319
Ivey, Thomas, 320

Jankowski, Andrzej, 320
Jensen, Gary R., 312, 314
Jorge, Luquesio P., 320

Kühnel, Wolfgang, 308, 310, 312
Kaneko, Jyoichi, 320
Karcher, Hermann, 317
Kashani, S. M. B., 320
Kelly, Edmund F., 320
Ki, U-Hang, 320
Kimura, Makoto, 321
Knarr, Norbert, 321
Kobayashi, Shoshichi, 321, 333
Kon, Masahiro, 321
Kossowski, Marek, 321
Kramer, Linus, 321
Kuiper, Nicolaas H., 308, 315, 318, 322–

324
Kühnel, Wolfgang, 321, 322

Langevin, Rémi, 324
Lashof, Richard K., 314
Lastufka, William Stanley, 324
Lawson, Jr., H. Blaine, 319, 324
Levi-Civita, Tullio, 324
Li, Zhen Qi, 324
Liao, Rui Jia, 314
Liebmann, Heinrich, 324
Little, John A., 324
Liu, Xiaobo, 319

Münzner, Hans Friedrich, 317, 327
Maeda, Sadahiro, 321, 325
Maeda, Yoshiaki, 325
Magid, Martin A., 325
Mansour, Nadir G., 311
Maxwell, James Clerk, 325
McLennan, Andrew, 325
Meeks, III, William H., 323
Mercuri, Francesco, 320
Milnor, John W., 325
Miquel, Vicente, 325
Miyaoka, Reiko, 325, 326
Montiel, Sebastián, 326
Morse, Marston, 326
Morton, Hugh R., 327
Mullen, Simon, 327



MASTER BIBLIOGRAPHY 339

Naitoh, Hiroo, 327
Nakagawa, Hisao, 307, 320
Neher, Erhard, 315
Niebergall, Ross, 327
Nirenberg, Louis, 327
Nomizu, Katsumi, 328

Oh, Yong-Geun, 328
Okumura, Masafumi, 328
Olmos, Carlos, 316, 319, 328
Osserman, Robert, 328
Ozawa, Tetsuya, 326, 329
Ozeki, Hideki, 329

Palais, Richard S., 319, 329
Park, Kwang Sung, 329
Peng, Chia Kuei, 329
Pepe, W. D., 329
Pinkall, Ulrich, 322, 330
Pohl, William F., 314, 324
Possani, Claudio, 324

Reckziegel, Helmut, 330
Robertson, Stewart A., 311
Rodŕıguez, Lucio L., 328, 330
Romero, Alfonso, 326
van Rooij, Arnoud C. M., 330
Rosenberg, Harold, 324
Rubinsztein, Ryszard, 320
Ryan, Patrick J., 313, 327, 330

Sánchez, Cristián, 328
Sánchez, Cristián U., 331
Saleemi, B. A., 331, 336
Samelson, Hans, 310
Sasaki, Shigeo, 331
van Schaack, George B., 326
Schroeder, Viktor, 316
Segre, Beniamino, 331
Şentürk, Zerrin, 311
Sharko, Vladimir V., 331
Sharpe, Richard W., 331
Solomon, Bruce, 331
Sparla, E., 331
Strübing, Wolf, 331
Suh, Young Jin, 307, 320, 332

Sunday, Dan, 332
Szenthe, János, 332

Tai, Shin-Sheng, 332
Takagi, Hitoshi, 332
Takagi, Ryoichi, 320, 332
Takahashi, Tsunero, 332
Takens, Floris, 308
Takeuchi, Masaru, 327, 329, 332, 333
Tang, Zi Zhou, 329, 333
Terng, Chuu-Lian, 319, 329, 333
Teufel, Eberhard, 333
Thomas, Jean-Claude, 316
Thorbergsson, Gudlaugur, 327, 330, 333,

334
Tian, Chou, 334
Tricerri, Franco, 334
Tsukamoto, Yôtarô, 334

Vanhecke, Lieven, 309, 334
Verhóczki, L., 334
Vernon, Micheal H., 335
Verstraelen, Leopold, 315
Voss, K., 335
Vyal’yas, M., 335

Wang, Chang Ping, 335
Wang, Qi Ming, 335
Wang, Xin Min, 335
Wegner, Bernd, 335
Weil, André, 307
Weiner, Joel L., 336
West, Alan, 311, 336
White, Brian, 336
White, James H., 336
Willmore, Thomas J., 336
Wilson, J. P., 336
Wintgen, Peter, 336
Woodward, Lyndon M., 309
Wu, Bing-Le, 337

Xiao, Liang, 337

Yaprak, Sahnur, 315

Zhao, Qiang, 337


